example a 0.8 FTE’s benefit premiums will be prorated by .88%.  Vision benefits will be 
paid at 100%.   

5.2.3 Temporary Employees:  
A temporary employee is hired for a specific assignment that has a duration of employment 
and schedule that is anticipated to work one thousand and forty (1,040) hours or more in 
a twelve (12) month period.   

A temporary employee is eligible for the standard benefits package, which will be applied 
based on the definitions in 5.2.1 and 5.2.2 based on their anticipated work schedule. 

If a regular employee accepts an assignment of a temporary position, that employee will

[...]

A variable hour employee works in a limited, but on-going capacity.  They do not have a 
specific end date.  Their schedule may consist of an intermittent or varying schedule per 
week on an as needed basis, and are anticipated to work fewer than one thousand and 
forty (1,040) hours within a rolling twelve (12) month period. They are not eligible for the 
benefits package. 

If the one thousand and forty (1,040) hour limitation is met or exceeded within a twelve 
(12) month period, the variable hour employee will become eligible for the standard 
benefits package, consistent with current personnel rules.  Benefits shall be prorated to 
match the FTE percentage, as determined by service to that point and applied based on

[...]

Teamster Pension – Effective January 1, 2012, the City shall pay into the Western 
Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund on account of each member of the 
bargaining unit, for each straight time hour for which compensation is paid up to a 
maximum of one hundred and eighty-four (184) hours per calendar month. The City shall 
pay up to the contribution rate of thirty-five cents ($0.35) per hour. Any rate above the 
thirty-five cents ($0.35) shall be diverted from the hourly rate of pay for each employee up 
to the maximum of one hundred and eighty-four (184) hours per calendar month. 

15.4.1 The total amounts due for each calendar month shall be remitted in a lump sum 

not later than ten (10) days after the last business day of such month. The 
Employer agrees to abide by such rules as may be established by the Trustees of